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1. Introduction

In the RAN#76 meeting, it was approved to include 3DL/1UL CA_3A-3A-19A_BCS0 into the Rel-15 basket WI [1]. This contribution is a text proposal for TR 36.715-03-01 to add CA_3DL_3A-3A-19A _1UL_BCS0.
2. Text Proposal
----- Unchanged sections omitted -----
5.x
CA_3A-3A-19A_BCS0
5.x.1 
Channel bandwidths per operating band for CA
Table 5.x.1-1: Inter-band CA operating bands for CA_3A-3A-19A
	E-UTRA CA Band
	E-UTRA

Band
	Uplink (UL) band
	Downlink (DL) band
	Duplex Mode

	
	
	BS receive / UE transmit1
	BS transmit / UE receive
	

	
	
	FUL_low   –  FUL_high
	FDL_low   –  FDL_high
	

	CA_3A-3A-19A
	3
	1710 MHz
	–
	1785 MHz
	1805 MHz
	–
	1880 MHz
	FDD

	
	19
	830 MHz
	–
	845 MHz
	875 MHz
	–
	890 MHz
	


Table 5.x.1-2: E-UTRA CA configuration and bandwidth combination sets for CA_3A-3A-19A
	E-UTRA CA configuration / Bandwidth combination set

	E-UTRA CA Configuration
	Uplink CA configurations (NOTE 4)
	E-UTRA Bands
	1.4 MHz
	3 MHz
	5 MHz
	10 MHz
	15 MHz
	20 MHz
	Maximum aggregated bandwidth

[MHz]
	Bandwidth combination set

	CA_3A-3A-19A
	-
	3
	See CA_3A-3A Bandwidth Combination Set 0 in Table 5.6A.1-3
	55
	0

	
	
	19
	
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	


5.x.2 
UE Co-existence studies
UL/DL harmonics frequencies are shown in table 5.X.2-1 for CA_3A-3A-19A.

Table 5.X.2-1: Impact of Harmonic Interference

	
	
	
	
	
	2nd  Harmonic
	3rd  Harmonic
	2nd  Harmonic
	3rd  Harmonic

	Band
	UL Low Band Edge
	UL High Band Edge
	DL Low Band Edge
	DL High Band Edge
	UL Low Band Edge
	UL High Band Edge
	UL Low Band Edge
	UL High Band Edge
	DL Low Band Edge
	DL High Band Edge
	DL Low Band Edge
	DL High Band Edge

	3
	1710
	1785
	1805
	1880
	3420
	3570
	5130
	5355
	3610
	3760
	5415
	5640

	19
	830
	845
	875
	890
	1660
	1690
	2490
	2535
	1750
	1780
	2625
	2670


5.x.3 
∆TIB and ∆RIB values
For CA_3A-3A-19A, the (TIB,c and (RIB,c values are shown in table 5.x.3-1 and in table 5.x.3-2. These values are the same as those of CA_3A-19A specified in the latest TS 36.101.

Table 5.x.3-1: ΔTIB,c
	Inter-band CA Configuration
	E-UTRA Band
	ΔTIB,c [dB]

	CA_3A-3A-19A
	3
	0.3

	
	19
	0.3


i

Table 5.x.3-2: ΔRIB,c 

	Inter-band CA Configuration
	E-UTRA Band
	ΔRIB,c [dB]

	CA_3A-3A-19A
	3
	0

	
	19
	0


5.x.4 REFSENS requirements
For CA_3A-3A-19A, there is no MSD issue, which is the same as CA_3A-19A specified in the latest TS 36.101.
----- Unchanged sections omitted -----
Reference

[1]
RP-171126, “New WID proposal: LTE Advanced inter-band CA Rel-15 for 3DL/1UL”, Huawei, RAN#76
3GPP


